IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAT. HEARING * BEFORE THE
s/s Rigburth Road, 432' E of
York Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSTIONER
(8 Aigburth Reoad)
9th Election District *  QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Councilmanic District

* (ase No. 97-57-SPH
Benjamin A. Petrilli, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACYT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Special Hearing for that property known as 8 Aigburth Road,
located in the wicinity of York Road in Towson. The Petition was filed by
the owners of the property, Benjamin A. and Ida A. Petrilli. The Petition-
ers seek approval to add twe apariments to an owner-~occupied residence and
to amend Restriction Mo. 2 of the Order issued in prior Case No. 89-93-A
which permits only a single family dwelling use. The subject property and
relief sought are more particulariy described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petiticner's Exhibit 1.

Bppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Pefition were Benjamin
and Ida Petrilli, owners of the property. Appearing as Protestanis in the
matter were Judith M. Giacomo, John 8. H. Chapman, Anne P. Qrrell and I.
Paul Hartman, all residents from the surrounding community.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of .33 acres, more or less, zeoned D.R. 5.5 and is improved with a
three-story brick dwelling and a detached two car garage. The property
was the subject of prior Case No. 89-33-A in which the Petitioners were
granted variance relief by then Commissioner J. Robert Haines toc permit
the creation of two lots {to be known as 8 and 10 Aigburth Road) with side

yvard setbacks of 15 feet each side for both lots. As a conditien to the



relief granted, a restriction was imposed wherein the proposed dwellings
for each lot were limited to use as single family dwellings. Mr. Petrilli
now comes before me seeking an amendment to that restriction te allow the
use of the dwelling at 8 Aigburth Road as a2 three-apartment dwelling.

Oon behalf of the requeskt, Mr. Petrilli testified that he pur-
chased the property known as 10 Aigburth Road in 1988 at which time the
property was improved with an older home approximately 100 years in age.
The house was occupied at that time by eight Towson State University
students who were utilizing the house as a fraternity. The house and
grounds were in deplorable condition at the time and Mr. Petrilli pur-
chased the property with the intention of constructing his own single
family dwelling. Soon after his purchase of the property, Mr. Petrilli
subdivided the property to create two lots, Lot 1 of which would be known
as 10 Bigburth Road, and Lot 2, known as 8 Adgburth Road. Mr. Petrilii
subsequently tore down the old house and constructed a dwelling on Lot Z.
That dwelling is known as 8 Aigburth Road, and is the subject of this
request. The subject dwelling consists of 4,000 sg.ft. over three floors.
Mr. Petrilli and his wife reside in the house at this time, along with
their daughter, son-in-law, and grandchild. However, pursuant to this
request, Mr. Petrilli wishes to install a kitchen on the second fleoor
which would make the second floor z separate apariment and provide addi-
ticnal privacy for his daughter and son-in-law. In additjon, Mr. Petriili
wishes to create a third apartment on the third fleoor which would be
utilized as a separate rental unit, not lived in by Mr. Petrilli or his
daughter and son-in-law.

In support of his request, Mr. Petrilli argued that the surround-

ing homes are utilized as apartment dwellings. Furthermore, he testified,
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and the evidence supports that, his property is of sufficient size and is
appropriately zoned to meet the conversion standards that would allow a
three-apartment use to operate thereon. However, as a result of the
restriction imposed by Commissioner Haines in the prior case, the relief
requested is necessary in order to establish the twe additional apariments
proposed herein. Mr. Petrilli asserted that he would not operate the
subject property as an absentee landlord. He testified that he intends to
reside in the first flecor apartment and that his daughter, son-in-law and
their small child would reside in the second floor apartment.

Mr. Petrilli submitted photographs of his property and surround-
ing homes and apartments. The photographs submitted by Mr. Petrilil show
that his property 1s extremely well-maintained and that the house is a
nice addition to the community. Mr. Petrilli testified that he has spent
a great deal of money improving the property and those efforts are refiect-
ed in the beautiful home that is located on this property. It is clear
from the photographs that the subject property is maintained far and above
those others in the immediate vicinity.

As stated previously, several residents from the surrounding
community appeared in oppositicn to the Petitiopners' request. The cumula-
tive testimony offered by these individuals was that they would like to
see Commissicner Haines' decision upheld and Restriciion No. 2 thereof
remain in force. Testimony revealed that the neighborhood has encountered
problems with apartment houses and has worked hard to promote an environ-
ment where single family residences will prevail. These individuals are
concerned that the community will leose the benefit of a single family
residence on the subject property if the relief is granted to allow its

conversion to an apartment house., These individuals believe that apart-
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ment housss have a detrimental effect upon the quality of 1ife of the
community in which they exist and have asked that this property remain
limited to a single family use.

After considering all of the testimony offered by the Petiticners
as well as the Protestants who attended the hearing, I am inclined to
grant the relief requested in the special hearing. ¥#r. Petrilli has
demonstrated that he has invested a tremendous amount of meney in this
property and has made a substantial inprovement to the community at large.
Both properties on either side of the subject site are utilized as apart-
ment houses. Across the street from the Petrilli property is an apartment
building. The subject property itself is of sufficlent size and is appro-
priately zoned for use as a multi-family dwelling. The only impediment to
Mr. Petriili is Restriction No. 2 of the Order issued in the prior case.

Mr. Petrilli appears to be an extremely vresponsible individual.
He testified that he was employed by the Baltimore County Beard of Educa-
tion as a guidance counselor both at Towson High School and Loch Raven
High School. He appears to be a responsible citizen who intends te live
in the house after it is converted. He has agreed to have that restrie-
tion imposed upon him as a condition of approval of his request. This
would provide on-site management of the property given the fact that the
owner will reside therein. Therefore, I find that the conversicn of the
subject property to a three apartment dwelling is appropriate, for sco long
as HMr. Petrilli resides on the property. Furthermore, as stated previous-
ly, the second floor apartment, at least initially, will be occupied by
Mr. Petrilli‘'s dauchter, son-in-law, and grandchild. I believe that
gituation to not have any detrimental effect upon the surrounding communi-

ty. I*m sure Mr. Petrilli will use great care in selecting & suitable
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tenant for the third floor apartment, given the fact that he and his

family will be residing con the property.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-
sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It
has been astablished that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks

relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-

tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested

will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public heariang on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 18, ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissicner for
Baltimore County this Kjgﬂ( day of October, 1996 that the Petition for
Special Hearing seeking approval to add two apartments to an owner-occupied
residence and to amend Restriction No. 2 of the Order issued in prior Case
No. 89-93-A which permits only a single family dwelling use, in accordance

with Petiticmer’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The subject dwelling shall be wutilized as three
separate apartments only <for so long as the property
is occupied by its owner of record. In the event the
owner of record ceases to reside on the subject praper-
ty, the dwelling shall be converted back to a single

family dwelling,



3) The Petitioner shall record a copy of this Order
in the Land Records for Baltimore County to ensure
that any potentiasl purchaser of the subject property
shall have notice that the property can only be used
as a three apartment dwelling for so long as the owner
of record resides therein.

4) The adiacent property known as 10 Aigburth Road
shall remain limited to use as a singie family dwell-~
ing. This OQrder shall not affect the restriction
imposed upon that property in prior Case No. 89-33-A.

5} When applyving for any permits, the site plan
filed must reference this c¢ase and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Crder.

t/ﬁ’u%zﬁm

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:b]s for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 112, Courthouse
Zonine Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
= Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-43%6

October 3, 1996

Mr. & Mrs. Beniamin Petrilli
8 Rigburth Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTING
S/S Rigburth Road, 432' E of York Road
(8 Aigburth Road)
gth Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
Benjamin A. Petrilli, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-57-8PH

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Petrilli:

Enclosed please find a copy of the declision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in accordance with the attached Crder.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

. e ;{’H’“TLf'n
\/Li % /”"LZ? SER

TIMOTHY M. XOTROCC
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :bis for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Judith M. Giacomo
17 Bigburth Road, Towson, Md. 21286

Mr. I Paul Hartmen, 18 and 1/2 Cedar Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Ms. Anne P. Orrell, 23 Aigburth Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. John $. H. Chapman, 66 Cedar Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286

Pecple's Ccounsel

se File




Peﬂgien for Spe?:gal Hearing

%"Wé to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
QYLAE

for the property locatedat g 4, guere £b
. s Y » '
C?—7___5—7 S\YJ! | which is presently zonsd DR <4
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for & Speciai Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimare County,
ta determine whether or ot the Zening Commissioner should approve

FER Mission Te PUT rweo APARTMENTS /N Owneg

Cacuprep RES/DEHcE  pwsd T Puwews Q’rsé—#g‘{-‘?3~ﬁ :
Cwe D Teena A, Wl Potwo Tg 0™ e e e e D e
: Lo

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguilations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimere County.

/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of penury, that liwe zre the
legal owner(s) of the property which 1s the subject of this Petihon.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Cwnrer(s):
BENTRIN B _LPETRIALY

{Type ar Print Namej {Type or Print Name}

LDAR_ BN TR

Address (Type or Print Name}

el Yot Ju. (10

Signature nat:re

City State dpcade
8 R1cBypTH RD  Gro| 23409
Attorney for Pettianer: Address Phord Ne.
LBt Sop o RIAFE
{Type or Frint Name)j City State fipcode

Name, Address and phore number of rep:esenmﬁvembgm

N:méegfﬂa‘ﬁm/m - )DEJ'/Q/AA—I.
M‘? AleBurTH RD (0] S23-9217

Phone dia. “Fhone No.
OFFICE USE OnLy MREDSUER——
State Jipcode
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
iiable for Heari
fam‘\‘ the folowing Next Twe Months
ALl OTHER

ST A ReviEwep Bv.___oS 133 e B 696
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EXAMPLE 3 -- Zoning Description T o

- 3 COPIES

Three copies of the zoning description of your property are required. This is a sample
to help you with the description - DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL-IN THE
BLANK". Type or print the description on 8-1/2" x 11" paper. COPIES OF DEEDS
CANNOT BE USED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the
following form:

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 8’ AIGBURTH RD. Towson, mo 256

{address)
Beginning at a point on the SouTH side of
(north, south, east or west)
AIGRYRTH _RD . which is S0’
name of street on which property fronis) {number of feet of right-of-way width)
'
wide at the distance of 432 EAST of the
{number of feet) {north, south, east or west)
centeriine of the nearest improved intersecting street VoRK /'? D
{hame of streat)
which is é o R / w wide. *Being Lot # =
(number of feet of right-of-way width)
Block Section # in the subdivisionof __ A /6B RTH RD .
2/8E R (name of subdivision)
as recorded in Ba}ti;nfge gouréw Plz;_t Book# 7887  Faolio# 6 é 7.
A & FT.
containing O« 3225 . Aisoknownas G .
{square feet or acres) (property address) .

and located in the 9 Election District, 4/ Councilmanic District.

"If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folic Numbser,
then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: "As recorded in Deed
Liber __, Folio __" and include the measurements and
directions {metes and bounds only) here and on the platin the
correct location.

Typical metes and bounds: N.87 12'13"E 321.1 ., 5.18
27 03"E87.21., 562 19'00"W. 318 ft., and N.08 1%
22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

“MICROFILMED
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CASE NUMBER: 97- ~7-SPH (Item 56)
8 Aigburth Road sst byt gz |9b
$/8 Aigburth Road, 432" E of York Road

gth Electicn District - 4th Councilmanic

il oSl vaivin i Lok

Legal Owner({s}): Benjamin A. Petrilli and Ida Ann Petrilli

Special Hearing to approve two apartments in owner occupied residence
and to amend case #8%9-93-A, condition 2, which permits only single

family dwelling.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0l1d
Courthouse.

CIRTIFICATE OF posSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY q 7-5 -
o Maryiand SPH

pistect. 1 ¥ | '
--------- Heaen - “_,-*8,./%1/@#----- .

Posted for: ... 3 -A-%6 c—

. —
—
T - ‘

Petitioner: ___ Pﬂ";kl-" :

Location of property:. 6 A\gb‘,r% :-R,L: ) - —————-
o

-

Remarks: | [}

Posted by JALZT - . e e e
T T Sgnatare  TTTes Date of returm:_.__ _

Ruxber of Signs: i




CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

et — e

TOWSON, MD.. /j@/kﬁ)f LT ,1907 v

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexéd advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., cnce in each of \ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on AL Z Z/ 19 ')Z f /4

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

o

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
SE——

MICROFILMED
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z % Baltimore County Development Processing
4 T D f : d County Office Building
epartment of Permits an _
> 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
r% Development Management
iy >

Towson, Maryland 21204

ZO0NING HEARIRG ADVERTISING AND PGSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of f£iling.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PRYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNCLD JABLOM, DIRECTCOR

T T T T L e A . ke e . . T " . S L e ko . ) . o o . e . Y T T T o . T 4 A = e o o S 7 o o e .

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: ia Petitioner: &g&;nm;u 3 - ﬂ;’:?"&lukl

Location: / T . By g ont RIS L

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NaME:__SENTAMIN A PETRI AL
apDRESS: 3 AL By T H L -
T SoM , D RUVIEEL
PHONE NUMBER: Qﬁ//zjj 823 —<3A19

1y

T Frinileg wsin Soyoeas ink ‘)
hed on Recycied Faper N 7T A pag 1
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TO: PUTUZENT PUBLISHING COMPENY
ARugnst 22, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Benjamin A. Petrilli
8 Aighurth Road
Towson, MD 21286
823-419

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by aunthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesspeske Avenue in Towsom, Maryland 71204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryiand 21204 as follows:

CASE RUMBER: S7-57-SPE {Ttem 56)

B Rigburth Road

S/S Righurth Road, 432" € of York Road

9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal (smer(s): Bemjamin A. Petrilli and Ida Ann Petriili

Special Hearing o approve two apartments in owner occupied residence and to emend case $89-93-1,
cupdition 2, which permits only single family dwelling.

HEERTNG: MONDRY, SEPTEMBER 9, 1996 at i1:(0 a.m. in Boom 118, 0l1d Comrthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIUT
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS IRE HANDICAPPED ECCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTIAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEESE CALL 8§7-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATICN CONCERNING THE FILE ASD/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore Coun Development Proces;ing

D t of Pty it d County Office Building
cpartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management

Towson, Maryland 21204

Bogust 15, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Comty, by authority of the Zoning Ect and Regulations of Baltimore
Coanty, will hold a public hearing on the property idestified herein in
Room 106 of the County office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towscon, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-57-SPE {Iteam 56)

8 Aigburth Road

§/8 Migburth Road, 432' E of York Road

9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Benjamin A. Petrilli and Iga Amm Petrilli

PPt F N vt B

SpecialHearingtoappmvetwoapartments in owmer occupied residence and 1o amend case 339

-93-3, 1
condition 2, which permits only single femily dvelling.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 19% at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014 Courthouse.

-

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Benjamin apd Ida Petrilli

NOTES: (1) ZOREGSI@&POSTHHSTBERETFRHEDNEH. 104, 111 W, CHESBPBKEBVEHEEOHTEEHEAKIHGDBTE.
(2) HERRTNGS ARE HANDICAFPED ACCESSTELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
(3) FOR IRFORMATION CONCERIRG THE FILE MI/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

- County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryiand 21204

September 5, 1996

Myr. and Mrs. Benjamin A. Petriili
8 Aigburth Road
Towson, MD 21286

RE: Item MNo.: 56
Case No.: 97-57-8SPH
pPetitioner: B. Petrilli, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Petilli:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
August 6, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zeoning commissioner, atitorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, ~

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

= Ty med wath Soybean ik
—_ on lecycleg Pacer




BALTIMORE QOQUNTY,

MARYLAND

ELECTRICAL INSPECTION FEE SCHEDULE

PFRHIT EXPIRATIOH

A permit shall expire one year from the date it was issued unless
1t is oxtended, in which case it can only bes extonded for ona
additional year. The maximum duzation of an elertri~zl nermit
is twao yeara,

UGH WIRING FIXTURES

switches, roceptacles, and lights to be counted as cutlets:

1 to 50 qutlets . . . $17.00 1 to 50 fixturas . . . $17.00

For each additional 25 Cixtures
or fraction thereof . .$3.00

For sach additional 2% outlets
or fraction thereof . § 3.00

L

COMPILETED TNSTALLATIONS, where wiring and fixtures are installed
and can be inspected on ona visit, apply rough wiring schedule
hased on total number of outlets. .

KEW NESIDENCE - FLAT RATE - INCLUDES ALL APPLIANCES &

Hot over 100 amp. 8ervice . . . . .+ . o« o . . $44.00
Mot over 200 amp. service . . . . . . . . . . $52.00
Over 200 amp. service . . . . . - . - o 0 v o $57.00

FEES - NEW APARTMENTS - INCLUDES ALL RPPLIANCES - SFRVICE
ADDITIONAL

1 to 5 - Use Rough Wiring & Fixture Schedules, Servica Additional
6 or mora - $17.00 per apartment, Service Additional

ITIONS & REMODELING - Use Rough Wiring and Fixture Schedules.
iiances such a3 electric ranges, range tops, ovens, air
fditlaners, water heaters, disposals, dishwashers, dryers,
water pumps, electric heating units, etc., installed in dwelling
occupancies: a charge of §5.00 will be made for tho firat unit
20 ¥+ or less, and $2.00 for each additlonal unit or cutlata.

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT - such ag air conditioners,
motors, generators, commercia) heaters, tranaformers, nmvnn»ncnm.

walidars and simllar devices:
Secondary Fao

5ingle unit or group not oxceedlng 5 motors whaose

total capacity does not exceed 1 HP or KW . . . $17.00 -- $5.C0
LHP to 40 HP, KW of KVA. . . + « « « « - « + « $17.00 -- §5.00
Over 40 Hp to 75 HP, KW or KVAL . . . . . . . . $17.00 -- $6.C0
Over 75 HP, KW OF KYA + + =« « » o = = » « + « $17.00 -~ $7.00
HOTE: Where above motor fees excead $75.00 and inspectlons can

te completed within 90 daye of filing application, apply
50% of the above fees For the amount over $75.00.

NEW SERVICE - RELOCATION OHR CHANGE IN SERVICE

Not ovar 400 ampB . . « « + & = & « « s & ¢ v v $17.00
Over 400, not over B00C AaMPB.. + + + = « + &« + $25.00
Ovar 900 ampSes « = 5 « = o 5 & 2 e 2 0 .. e $43.00

EFFECTIVE APRIL 1. 1992

MINIMUM FEE FOR ELECTRICAL PERMITS IS5 $17.00

INVESTIGATION FEE

1
|
1
,
|
|
whenaver any work for which a permit is required under this nOAm
I

has been commenced without authorization of such permit, a

For such work.

special investigation shall be made before a permit may be &umuma

In addition to the regular permit foe, an inve

ti-

gation fee of $43.00 shall be collected.

MODULAR HOMES OR PREFABRICATED STRUCTURES

Must bear a sticker of approval from the U.S, federal
government, the state, a natlonal testing facility,
or other recognized inspection hureau. When this
sticker 1a 1n evidenca, a flat rate of $43.00 will

ba charged.

TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS -~ OUTDOOR ENCLOSURES
OUTDOOR SUB-STATIONS

Not over 200 KVA . +. « &+ + v & = + = « « « +319.00
Over 200 to 500 KVA. + . « « + + &« « « « « »321.00
over 500 KVA .+ - v 4+ + v . s osox . . 328,00
NOTE: Above applied to each bank of tranesformers.

SWIMMING BOOLS

Bonding « « s+ « ¢+ 4 4 o= e 4 e . o+ o« . o« BLT7.00
Filters & Pool Lights (Use flxture & appliance
achedule)

REINSPECTION OR REINTRODUCTION OF CURRENT

Charge 1s in relation to amount of superviasion,

but no less than . + « . « + & + + &« » « .« 543,00
Any eguipment not heretofore approved, the achedule
covering classification to apply used.

ADDITIONAYL. INSPECTIONS

For reported correctlon of defects found in orlginal
installation (after notlcae of correction and second
ingpection) « « « « + . 4 0w s e o os o« . o+ 317,00

ELECTRIC SIGNS

Electric dlscharge sign lighting syatems, charge
based on amp. rating of each aign:

0 to 10 amp. . . .« . s e e e s . 4817.00
Each additlicnal 5 amp, or fractlon therecf .% 7.00
For incandescent signs, divide total number

of sockets by ™4 applying rough wiring

schedule for each sign,

minimum FE@A. . + 4+ 4 . 4 s e s s e s« s +517,00
charge for each combination incandeacent and

gas tube slgn to be computed by adding charge

for each class,

ELEVATOR INSTALLATIONS

A
#
,
M
8ingle unit, non-automatic, !
1 to 20HP @ach v - + « s « 5 & o 2 & urq.oo
Single unit, non-auwtcmatic, |
over 20 HP: apply primary meotor mosmnﬂw
Automatic elevaters: Add $5.00 to pri

motor schedule.

9.
ry
RADIO OR TV APPARRATHS

Minioum fee . . + « + « ¢+ « + + .+ . . $17.00

PROTECTIVE SIGHALING SYSTEMS, SQUND OR TIME
SYSTEMS OUTLETS, TELEPHONES

1tol5devicas . + . « 4+ « +« 4 s « « 4 $17.00
Each additlopal § . . + . + + .« « + . .. § 3,00

TEMPORARY INSTALLATIONS AND DECORATIVE ?Hmvﬁbum
Temporary installatlons for carnivals, Christmaa
decorations, halle churches, etc,, sszm inspention
is on a one-time basis, apply the follawing fees:

180 10 KW « o« + o 2« v« « « o+ o« .].$17.00
11 to 25 KWe & & v =+ o = = « « =« « »|-521.00
26 to 50 KW. . . + « 4+ o« 4 ¢« « .1.328.00
Over S0 KW « + + 4 « o = ¢ + o + + = +1.534.00
Whera Ingpaction is not on a cne-time basls, see

Special Services balow:

—_ F—

SPEQTAL SERVICES

Special services (such as annual inspegfticns,
hospital operating floors, motion pictpre equip-
ment, moblle homes, atc.) and/or condlplcons not
provided for in the schedule shall be pharged
for on the baals of time raquired.

Mindmum f@@ . .+« & 4 = ¢ 2 w0 o« 1 . h $17.00

Temporaries and inspections requested after

the first inspectlen, when work was not ready,
EACH & v & v 4 & 5 o « o » o o » o« o |« 543,00
Issuance of aQuplicate certificate . . ). § 3.00

PRE-PURCHASE AND USE PCSTCARD PERMITS |{$17.00)
FOR SIMPLE, ONE-ITEM INSPECTIONS.




Baltimere County Govermnment

700 East JoppaRoad Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 08/13/95

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-11G3

RE: Property UOwner: BENJAMIN A. PETRILLI & IDA ANN PETRILLI

tocation: 8/5 AIGBURTH RD., 432' E GF YORK RD.{(8 AISBURTH RD.)
Item No.: 036 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARING

GCentlemen:

Pursuant to vour reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable reguirements of the National Fire
Protection Assocliation Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1991
edition prior to occupancy. INNER CONNECTED As/C SMOKE DETECTORE 4&RE
REQUIRED.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Firg Marshal Office, PHONE 8B7-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

rgx% Printed with Soybean Ink i T S e
ko e on Recycled Paper v EE o :JI



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: Awgrist 23, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management w 6‘ Dh |

FROM: Robert W. Bowlinge'chief

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zconing Advisory Committee Meeting

for August 26, 19%6
Item No. 056

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning iltem. Adegquate on-site parking shall be provided.

RAB:HJIO:j5rb

cc: Pile

ZONEZ23B



David L. Winstead

YN  Varyland Department of Transportation A
State Highway Administration pdmisator

&/ G 6

Ms. Rosiyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County
Baltimare County Office of ttem No. 25 (7;6/9*)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Rcom 102
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Smail at 410-545-5581 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permiis
Division

BS/es

My telephone number is

T Maryland Relay Service for tmpaired Hearing or Speech
S 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maiiing Address: P.G. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Sireet Address: 767 Narth Calvert Street - Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TCo: Arncold Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: September 4, 1996
FROM: Arncld F. "Pat™ Keller, 1II, Director, QP

SUBJECT: 8 Aigburth Road

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 56
Petitioner: Benjamin A. Petrilli

Property Size:

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The site in question, 8 Aigburth Road was the subject of a previous zoning hear-
ing, Case No. 89-93A. The site is within the Towson Community Plan area in an
area designated as Community Conservation area. A two lot minor subdivision had
been recorded for one panhandle lot, Lot 2 or 8 Ajgburth and Lot 1 with road
frontage, 10 Aigburth. At the time of the original hearing, the property was
zoned DR 16; a setback Variance was granted for side yards of 15 feet in lieu of
25 feet for the construction of a single family home on each lot. The Variance
was granted with a restriction #2 stating "only single family dwellings shall be
permitted to be constructed on each lot.”

The site in guestion was rezoned to DR 5.5 during the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning
Map Process. The lot for 8 Aigburth contains approximately 14,482 sg. ft. which
is large enough to meet the conversion standards in the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations which requires an 80' wide lot and 10,000 sg. ft. area for two apart-
ments or a 95' wide lot and 13,000 sq. f£t. area for three apariments. Side yard
setback requiremenis are 15' for one side and 35' for the sum of both sides. The
property owner should demonstrate why condition two should be removed and should
clarify what the plans are for the wvacant lot, Lot 1.

MICROFILMED



%3: v Arnold Jablon, ctor, PDM .
FROM: Arncld ¥. "pPat” ler, 117, Director, QP

Finally, it should be noted that the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (4-3)

states that a dwelling may be converted to multi-family occupancy only after a

five year occupancy as a single family dwelling. Tt further states that a spe-
cial hearing may be held tgo confirm the good faith coccupancy.

Prepared by: OM/@/ W 7 4} _
Division Chief/ %/C /é%u/

AFE/JL/ 1w

=
—
g
[8}]
(42}
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RE: PETITION FQR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFORE THE
8 Aigburth Road, S/S Aigburth Road,
432" E of York Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Benjamin A. and Ida A. Petrilli
Petitioners * CRSE NO. 97-57-SPH
* * * *x * x* * * b4 * * & *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecople’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
final Order.

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

-~

CARQCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this {b | day of September, 1996, a
copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin A. and

Ida A. Petrilli, 8 Aigburth Road, Towson, MD 21286, Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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PETTTION FOR ZONING VARIANCE x

IN RE: BEFORE THE
5/S Algburth Road, 421.75'
E of York Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(8 ind 10 Aigburth Road)
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Councilmanic District

- * (Case No. 89-93-A
Benjamin Petrilli, et ux .
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT BOND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Pétitioners herein request a variance to permit side vyard
setbacks of 15 feet each for Lots 1 and 2 in lieu of the required 25 feet
for each lot for two proposed dwellings as more particularly described in
Petitioner's E%hibit 1.

The 'éétitioners, by Mrs., TIda Petrilli, appeared and testified.
There were no Protestants.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing,
all of which was uncontradicted, in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner

the relief requested sufficiently complies with the requirements of Sec-

tion 307 of - the Baltimore Cocunty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} and,

therefore, shouid be granted. There iS no evidence in the record that the
subject variah;e would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general
welfare of the public. Furthermore, strict cpmpliaﬁce with the B.C.Z.R.
would result ié practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the

Petitioner.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property,

and pub-

lic hearing on this Petition held, and For the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS GRZ?%ED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

'} -
ﬂﬁfZ}égfﬁ , 1988 that the Petition for Zon-

County this éﬁtﬁ; day of

LY FIE Y Lidn 5 -
"‘ :E fﬁ;‘n ffez 3! i‘r"‘g(‘{}n!-f? Rarr.



ing Variance to permit sidé?yérd setbacks of 15 feet each for Lots 1 and 2

"in lieu of the required 25 feet for each lot for two proposed dwellings in

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,

however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-
er, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at his own risk until such time as the
3G-day appellate process from this Order has expired.
if, for whatever-fgason, this Order is reversed, the
Petitioner would-be required to return, and be respon-
sible for returning, said property to its original
condition. ’

2) Only singlelfamily dwellings shall be permitted
to be constructed.on each lqt.

subject,

YR as

J. ROBERT HAINES

JRH:bis Baltimore County

Zening Conmissioner for

—

W —




PLEASE PRINT CLFARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
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PLEASE PRINT CLFEARLY PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRE‘SS
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ERRENE T = 1=

Iﬂattozuxxﬂhpany Petition for Zoning

PROPERTY.ADDRESS:

8 Aigburth Rcad

"ALGBURTHY

Subdlvislon name:

Ba: book# ___ Jdcile#

OWHNER:

Ber,jamin Petirilli

Jot#

~

North
date:___7 ‘;_(’_éjé

Variance

Special Hearing
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
$/S Rigburth Read, 432' E of
York Road

(8 Aigburth Road)

9th Elechion District

4th Councilmanic District

1IN RE:
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 97-57-SPH

Benjamin A. Petrilli, et ux
Petitioners

* *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a

vetition for Special Hearing for that property known as 8 Bigburth Road,

located in the vicinity of vork Road in Towson. The Petition was filed by

the owners of the property, Benjamin A. and I[da A. Petrilli. The Petitlon-

- 3 1 d
ers seek approval to add two apartments to an awner occupied residence an

. . - o
to amend Restriction No. 2 of the Order issued in prior Case No. 89-93-A

relief granted, & restriction was imposed wherein the proposed dwellings
for each lot were limited to use as single family dwellings. Mr. Petrilli
now comes before me seeking an amendment to that restriction to =zllow the
use of the dwelling at 8 Aigburth Road as & three-apartment dwelling.

On behalf of the request, Mr. Petrilli testified that he pur-
chased the property known as 10 Aigburth Road in 1888 at which time the
property was improved with an older home approximately 100 years in age.
The house was occupled at that time by eight Towson State University
students who were utilizing the house as a fraternity. The house and
grounds were 1n deplorable condition at the time and Mr. Petrilli pur-
chased the property with the intention of constructing his own single
family dwelling. Soon after his purchase of the property, Mr. Petrilli

subdivided the property to create two lots, Lot 1 of which would be known

and the evidence supports that, his property is of sufficient size and is
appropriately zoned toc meet the conversicn standards that would allow a
three-apartment use to operate thereon. However, as a result of the
restriction imposed by Commissioner Haines in the prior case, the relief
requested is necessary in order to establish the two additional apartments
proposed herein. Mr. Petrilli asserted that he would not operate the
subject property as an absentee landlord. He testified that he intends to
reside in the first floor apartment and that his daughter, son-in-law and
their small child would reside in the second flcor apartment.

Mr. Petriili submitted photographs of his property and surround-
ing homes and apartments. The photographs submitted by Mr. Petrilli show
that his property is extremely well-maintained and that the house is a

nice addition to the community. Mr. Petrilli testified that he has spent

ment houses have a detrimental effect upon the quality of life of the
community in which they exist and have asked that this property remain
limited to a single family use.

After considering all of the testimony offered by the Petitioners
as well as the Protestants who attended the hearing, I am inclined to
grant the relief requested in the special hearing. Mr. Petrilli has
demonstrated that he has invested a tremendous amount of money in this
property and has made a substantial inprovement to the community at large.
Both properties on either side of the subject site are utilized as apart-
ment houses. Across the street from the Petrilli property is an apartment
building. The subject property itself is of sufficient size and is appro-
priately =zoned for use as a multi-family dwelling. The cnly impediment to

Mr. Petrilli is Restriction No. 2 of the Order issued in the prior case.

The subject property and _ as 10 Aigburth Road, and Lot 2, known as 8 Aigburth Road. Mr. Petrilli a great deal of money improving the property and those efforts are reflect-

. - 3 i ; i use. o ys
which permits only a single family dwelling Mr. Petrilli appears to be an extremely responsible individual.

site plan submitted : ) subsequently tore down the old house and constructed a dwelling on Lot 2. ed 1n the beautiful home that is located on this property. It is clear

. i 1bed the .
relief sought are more particularly described on He testified that he was employed by the Baltimore County Board of Educa-

That dwelling is known as 8 Aigburth Road, and is the subject of this from the photographs that the subject property is maintained far and above

z i i ce as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. . -
ccepted and marked into evidence = it it b 0 i oy ot

which was a

request. The subject dwelling consists of 4,000 sq.ft. over three floors. those others ir the immediate vicinity.

i i pehalf of the Petition were Benjamin :
e e High School. He appears to be a responsible citizen who intends to live

App

Appearing as Protestants in the Mr. Petrilli and his wife reside in the house at this time, along with As stated previously, several residents from the surrounding

and Tda Petrilli, owners of the property- in the house after it is converted. He has agreed to have that restric-

Anne P. Orrell and 1. ) their daughter, son-in-law, and grandchild. However, pursuant to this community appearad in opposition to the Petitioners' request. The cumula-

. Trdit i . H. Chapman, . . . .
matter were Judith M. Giacomo, John S P tion 1imposed upon him as a condition of approval of Lis request. This

request, Mr. Petrilli wishes to install a kitchen on the second floor tive testimony offered by these individuals was that they would like to

: ding community. . .
paul Hartman, all residents from the surroun g would provide on-site management of the property given the fact that the

property . which would make the second floor a separate apartment and provide addi- see Commissioner Haines' decision upheld and Restriction No. 2 thereof

ek T i £ led that the subject . . .
Pestimony and evidence offered revea b owner will reside therein. Therefore, I find that the conversion of the

5.5 and is improved with a ' tional privacy for his Aaughter and son-in-law. In addition, Mr. Petrilii remain 1in force. Testimony revealed that the neighborhood has encountered

zoned D.R. .
of .33 acres, more or less, subject property to a three apartment dwelling is appropriate, for so long

consists

) . ) aradge. The property = wishes to create a third apartment on the third flcor which would be proolems with apartment houses and has worked hard to promote an envi - .
three-story brick dwelling and a detached two car g g . P tron as Mr. Petrilli resides on the property. Furthermore, as stated previous—

89-93-A in which the Petitioners were utilized as a separate rental unit, not lived in by Mr. Petrilli or his ment where single family residences will prevail. These individuals are

was the subject of prior Case No. ly, the second floor apartment, at least initially, will be occupied by

R FILING

Robert Haines to permit ; ; ‘ daughter and son-in-law. concerned that the community will lose the benefit of a single family

granted variance relief by then Commilssioner Mr. Petrilli’'s daughter, son-in-law, and grandchild. I believe that

f two lots {(to be known as 8 and 10 Aigburth Road) with side i i~ In support of his request, Mr. Petrilli argqued that the surround- residence on the subject property if the relief is granted to allow its

the creation of situation to not have any detrimental effect upon the surrounding communi-

condition to the _ _ ;' ; ing homes are utilized as apartment dwellings. Furthermore, he testified, conversion to an apartment house. These individuals believe that apart-

. id lots. As a wr . ..
vard setbacks of 15 feet each side for both ty- I'm sure Mr. Petrilli will use great care in selecting a saitable

LI

Peﬂ{i@n for Spe%;al Hearing

| Lo . . .
Towson. Marvland 1204 . 11/ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

- . - i * - . - B ,V \ = .
tenaut for the third fioor apartment, given the fact that . | 3) The Petitioner shall record a copy of this Order SR > / Baltimore County Suite 112, Courthouse

in the Land Records for Baltimore County to ensure : ) . 100 Washineton Avenue
that any potential purchaser of the subject property R 7 Zoning Commissioner -

Dty

{amily will be residing on the property.

Py Sy I | rmer [ el md bl e e madeer e man e T ae o
= Y G La@v LR LN W B LAl ik LIRS L WY ealii UL Y P Y A Y

timo nd evidence presented, ' . as a three apartment dwelling for so long as the owner

1My an i fm‘ the )y el'iy Imted
of record resides therein. Prop at 8 A6 Buritu LD

- sees ab i 1d re- - - . e R A C% / CE"77 7 )!. s 3 : ! —_—
Lt i . that practical difficulty cor unreasonable hardship wou . - . ) i3> which ig - T
it is clear P 4) The adjacent property known as 10 Aigburth Road October 3, 1996 . TMSPﬂMOnﬂmubaEEdw;hm \ I DR < &
i ) - o N > - . e Cfflce of Zoni
were not granted. It shall remain limited to use as a single family dwell Themwem@nmimgmownmg“ﬁmepmpngsr

harata ~em
asrel

ing. This Order <shall not - znd mads a part he, eof, hereby petrion for a

P "W ad T . o —r *
ifice anning Oning
Oifice of Planning and Zoning (410) $87-4386

fag il +
L

After due consideraticn of the wes

g Adminis!ratlon & Deveiopment Management.

aste in Baltimare County and which is daserinad in the deszriptizn and plat ailacheg
‘ - . - . | | | ' ec' I - N - . . ~ v )

the Petitioner seeks A imposed upon that property in prior Case No. 89-93-A. T CommESSionErPSh;i[::;r;ogvznder S -

sult if +the relief reguested in the special hearing

has been established that the requirements from which
2, : .
TER Missian T Do -

.o - . - . . - - -
normivs n h . H i r= 7T i %l

PR

r .
case and ' _ ‘ 8 Aigburth Road
this Crder. R Towson, Maryland 21286

U ial i 5 Whon anmnlvina for
to 1 T - 2 When applving Tor

=]
filed must reference th
the relief requested . address the restrictions o

fu | et U a s
relief would unduly resirict Lne use .
s

Oc -
CUpIiED ‘QE—\S’DEA;CE

i
g
< - . —

. (:M--DL [ o 2 . Lo G €

Maen T I}M«c—.c_‘} C(*S(—

+jions unique te this particular parcel. In aadition,

T ooq.q3.8

4
. Taf s ' th, safety, and general welfare. S » ' RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING T Sticcte B oy,
will not be detrimental to the public heal b g _ L il f%éi.dg;fé;§4q9 R S/S Aigburth Road, 433" E of York Road . L%'l{LMTJhL¢Q%
pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and . TIMOTHY M. EOTROCQ i‘~rl : (8 Algburth Road) |
- - Deputy Zoning Commissioner T : 9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
or the reasons given above, the : i for Baltimore County T Benjamin A. Petrilli, et ux - Petiticners
T Case No. 97-57-SPH

l?cj'l.—uq T ; fr]

public hearing on this Petiticn ! and

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulatians.

special hearing should be granted. L - l. or we, agree to pay expenses of abov ; ;
: ] . L. .. . ' e Special Hearing advertisin osti i ; i
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Petrilli: _ are to be bound by the zoning ragulatiens and restrictions of Ealtirno?e; gcznrt’?' ete.. upon filing of this petition, and further agree to ana

THEREFORE, IT IS,) ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimosze County.

2260 _ Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the UWe da salemnty ceciar
., . LS N . - - Fad - - - emn ' i
Baltimore County this 7 day of October, 1996 that the Petition for i above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted Toe propery whven o b ey e of POrur, et e are ire

legal pwner(s) of tha PrORerty which 13 the subject of this Petition.

= e g S Y -
2 driacnca uviLdci . - ] Legal Cwneris)

Special Hearing seeking approval to add two apartments to an owner-cccupied

BENTA 17 B PETRILL

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor- S (Type or Priv: Name)
{Type or Print Mame)

residence and to amend Restriction No. 2 of the Crder issued in prior Case __ . able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within y
' A thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on B ) -
[ [= A[é"f" e el P d /5%2: B

89-63-A which permits only a single family dwelling use, in accordance ‘ _ filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development . Sigrare sammm/f

Hr:u:.::.\_.,a:ment office at 837-33¢1.

.. . s ; i ta the '.. ) B :
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to oo : § L8 Aun L TRu '
Very truly yours, o (Type or Print Mame}

- : jctions: S ' : : " A ey | / :
following restrictions - . K/ifif ies ‘. S = - s;;\nﬁ/p' /é’;”i(f V4 @ZJ(@LR\/A Q‘/JM

No.

1) The Petitioners may &apply for thelr .building ; _ i

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; - ; _ TIMOTHY M. XOTROCO
however, Petiticners arz hereby mads aware tha? Bro- I — ; Deputy Zoning Commissioner
ceeding at this time is at their ow§ rlsktgvtlloszch : ) B TMK:bjs for Baltimore County _
time as the 30-day appellate process from is Urder ’ ' ) : —— /D

has expired. ¥f,pf0r whatever reason, this Orﬁer is "_ i ) : LT cc: Ms. Judith M. Giacomo - . (e ot Foms e é&QJ S Ao Staze él/dié:i
reversed, the relief grantgd herein shall be rescinded. o 17 Aigburth Road " Towson, Md. 31986 ) . Name, Address and phone rumber of rapresantanve > be contacted.

Ancraey for Fatticner. Mc?;'s ﬂf & 8 Cf/?-l—'ﬁ /?\D (3"/(3‘ :?cvz_}yalf?
PhomE No.

2) The subject dwelling shall be utilizeih as t2§ie g _i;\§3 : \ Mr. I Paul Hartman, 18 and 1/2 Cedar Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286 : N N;éif)ﬂ&ﬁ&gx/ﬂg A L rRriny

separate apartments only for SZ 10'119 ;SI zvzizp thi ; N Ms. BAnne P. Orrell, 23 Aigburth Road, Towson, Md. 21286 8 4

is occupied by its ownez of rg;or . thz suiject proper- . LR _ Mr. John S. H. Chapman, 66 Cedar Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286 = /é;f?éfﬁr774_ /?l>(’§7€y B3 -4%2/7

owner of record ceases to reside on C _ Tr k! _ ' rone No.

ty, the dwelling shall be converted back to a single {, a ; People’s Counsel

family dwelling. - TooF . - //
i i i ' Case File

Ry A
QOFFICE LSE ONLYy I

ESTIMATED LENGTH GF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing

the following dates Mext Two Montha

ALL OTHER

REVIEWED BY: S m DATE g ) é N CZ &
“>6.




| - ~
EXAMPLE 3 -- Zoning Description ]/~

3 COPIES

Three copies of the zoning description of your properly are required. Thils is a sample
to help fou with the description - DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL-IN THE

BLANK". Type or print the description on 8-1/2" x 11" paper. COPIES OF DEEDS
CANNOT BE USED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the

following form:

- 26
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR ___ & A16 BY R(*l;g! )R D. Towson, mo &
adaress

SouTH side of
(north, south, east or west}

AIGRYRTH _RD - ___ whichis S0’ _
name of street on which property fronts) (number of feet of right-of-way width)

&35 EAST of the

(number of fezt) (narth, south, east or west)

Vo R /< D

(hame of street)

Beginning at a point on the

wide at the distance of

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

which is Lo wide. *Being Lot#___ <& |

H
{number of feet of right-of-way widlh)

Block Seclion# _____in the subdivisionof _ A/CRURTH _RD -
2LIBER (name of subdivision)

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #_ /& & 7 , Folio # 66 7.
JHAER S8 FT

containing O» 3325 . Alsoknown as 8 AICRufTH RD .
(square feet or acres} {property address) )

and located in the ? Election District, 4/ Councilmanic District.

*If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Number,
then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: "As recorded in Deed
Liber __, Folio __" and include the measurements and

directions (metes and bounds only) here and on the plat in the
correct location.

Typical metes and bounds: N.87 12'13"E. 321.1 ft., 8.'18
27'03"E.87.21t,5.62 19°00"W. 318 ., and N.08 15
22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

PUTUZENT PUBLISHING CCMPANY
August 22, 1986 Issue - Jeifersoniap

Please foward billing to:

Berjamin 4. Petrilli
8 Aigburth Road
Towson, MD 21286
823-4219

NOTICE OF HEBRING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimore
County, will held & public hearing con the property identified herein inm
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenume in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar

Room 118, 01d Courthcuse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-57-SPH (Item 56)

8 Aigburth Road

§/S Aigburth Road, 432' E of York Road

9th Election bistrict - 4th Councilmanic

Legal (umer{s): Benjamin A. Petrilli and Ida Ann Petrilli

Special Hearing to approve iwo gpartments in owner occupied residence and to amend case
conditicn 2, which permits only single family dwelling.

HERRTNG: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 199 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E.
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NUTES: {1} HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED BCCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCCMMODATIORS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATICN CCNCEENING THE FILE AND/OR HERRDNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

' CASE NUMBER: 97-SPH (Item 56) oL by
8 Aigburth RoadWww —-s T
S/S Rigburth Road, 432' E of York Road
9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic o
Legal Owner(s): Benjamin A. Petrilli and ida Ann Petrilli
Special Hearing to approve two apartments in owner occupied rgsidence

and to amend case #89-93-A, condition 2, which permits only single |

family dwelling. I § |

S | NOTICE OF HEARING '
: 6 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d . _ Nomiee of L
HEARING: MONDARY, SEPTEMBER 9, 1936 a | i .y
' - Balﬁmomcomry,hymomy‘

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Courthouse. : ! the Zoning Act and Reg
L 7o i and Regula-
. | tons or timore Coury wa

old a public hearing on the Kh C
"W“‘Oﬁ e _
Room 106 of the County G- TOWSON, MD., / \ -"i ZL . 19&

fice Euﬁng, 111 W. Chesa-
PEIKE Avenue in Towson,
Maryland 21204 or Room
18, O Courhouse, 400
i A, TOUSOR
& follovs: published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
8 Aighurth Road i . Baltj . Md., i i
Samuth Road in Towson. Baltimore County, Md., once in each of successive

EUfﬂva:l. Road " -3 L ’)
b ' weeks, the first publication appearing on W&, & Lig ] [ 2
Legal Qwner(s).
Benjamin A. Petrilfi and loa
Ann Petrifi
$Special Hearing: to approve
; two agartments m owner oc-
. cupied residence and to
amend case #39-93-A, cong-
Hearing, Monday Septecnper THE JEFFERSONIAN,
9, 1996 at 11:00 2m. in Am. .
118, 0d Cawrthouse.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexéd advertisement was

T E - -
CINTIFICATE OF POSTING | 2o oo é/ N nicisoso
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 9 7—5 7" Hanf'gﬁ%&%’: are LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
) ibie; tor
Towssn, Maryland S PH ‘ _ gpecdl - Sscommodaions ]
: . (2) Forinformation concam-
ing the File and/or Hearing,

SO L T e 3200 R
Posted for: -____..___,q "3__.-_' 9 & ﬂs_ﬂ [ g T \Y A _ i g -

Petitioner: ___ __. Pe“_:kﬂ_li )
Location ot property.. B _SPagborth R~

-

-
Development Processing

Baitimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

Development Processin . )
P £ Department of Pennits and

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

T;)P'

August 15, 199 September 5, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

Mr. and Mrs. Beniamin
8 Aigburth Road
Towscn, MD 212B6

The Zoning Coemissicner of Baltimors County, by autharity of the Zoning 3ct and Regulations of
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in

Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 .

or . A

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenve, Towsoa, Maryland 21204 as follows: IR f-tem gO. ; g? 57-SPH

tase No.: -57-8Ft

Petitioner: B. Petrilli, et ux

CASE NUMBER: 97-57-SPH (Item S6)

8 highurth Road

5/S Rigburth Read, 432' E of York Road

9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Benjamin A. Petrilli and Ida Amn Petrilli

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Petilli:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on

Special Hearing to approve two apartments in owner occupied residence and to amend case #89-93-3, t 6. 1996
Bugus ’ .

condition 2, which permits cnly single family dwelling.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
’,,/) - intended to indica?e Fhe app?opriategess of Fhe. zoning action regugsted,
;f,/" 77 ﬁ N e v but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
i ~ A w‘\_/ : S etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposad

B improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the parmanent case file.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

trnold Jablon
Director

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
Benjamin and Ida Petrilli cormments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, P
= (u )]

3

ROTES: (1} ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
(2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS BLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

,
AY

D, e s R LAY

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

w3 e A e g

R N

irsled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson. Marvland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and

advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2)  Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUBNCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: Petitioner: LB Enzamin A- PerTRier)
Location:_Q_ﬁ_Lct ABypRTH RD. T 0w som mp - RIAFL

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Nave:_ SENTAMN A PETRIL L)

aoREss:_ 83 A /& By RT # RL
T SoM , HP.  RI25E

PHONE NUMBER: Cﬁ//a) A3 —<2A] 9

frinied with Soybean 'nk
an Recycled Paper

&3
Qe

Baltimore County Governmment
Fire Department

750 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-3500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 08/13/9¢%

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administratian and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towsan, MD 21204

MAIL S70P-11:105

RE: Property Owner: BENJAMIN A. PETRILLI & iDA ANN PETRILLI

Location: S/S AIGBURTH RD., 432' E OF YDRK RD.(8 AIGBURTH RD.)

Gentiemen:

Pursuant to your request, the refaerenced preperty has been surveysd
8y this Bureau and the commenis bolow are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorooraied into the final plans for the property.

3., The buildings and struciures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Nsational Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 10! "Life Safety Code”, 1991
2dition prior to occupancy. INNER CONNECTED A/C SMOKE DETECTORS ARE
REQUIRED.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE B887-4B881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper




. . S : Arnold Jablon, ctor, PDM
‘ Arnold F. "pat" ler, III, Director, QP

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BALTIMORE COQUHNTY, MARYLAND
Finally, it should be noted that the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (4-3)

states that a dwelling may be converted to multi-family occupancy only after a
five year occupancy as a single family dwelling. It further states that a spe-
cial hearing may be held to confirm the gond faith occupancy.

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE .
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: September 4, 1996 s - _
. VV Ar ] :
FROM: Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, I1II, Director, OP - v _ nenziimﬁlgg’pl)“?imr Date: August 23, 1996
prepared by: //4A€‘£g;% ,f%{ f . C par ermits & Development
) . repared by: [ AL T~ ) “ Management : o
SUBJECT: 8 Rigburth Road - 7, /4/ o wg}Dm
. pivision Chief:/ [T [ Koz @ Robert W. Bowling,g' Chief
{ Development Plans Review Division

INFORMATTION:
AFK/JL/ 1w
Item Number: 56 ' i i i
. Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting
o . o o for August 26, 1996
Petitioner: Benjamin A. Petrilli ' Item No. 056

Property Size:
) ) The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Adeguate on-site parking shall be provided.

Zoning:

Requested Action: RWB:HJO:]jrb

Hearing Date: cc: File

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The site in question, 8 Aigburth Road was the subject of a previous zoning hear-
ing, Case No. 89-93A. The site is within the Towson Community Plan area in an
area designated as Community Conservation area. A two lot minor subdivision had
been recorded for one panhandle lot, Lot 2 or 8 Aigburth and Lot 1 with road
frontage, 10 Aigburth. At the time of the original hearing, the property was
zoned DR 16: a setback Variance was granted for side yards of 15 feet in lieu of
725 feet for the construction of a single family home on each lot. The Variance
was granted with a restrictlon #2 stating "only single family dwellings shall be

permitted to be constructed on each lot."

The site in question was rezoned to DR 5.5 during the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning
Map Process. The lot for 8 Aigburth contains approximately 14,482 sq. ft. which
is large enough to meet the conversion standards in the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations which requires an 80' wide lot and 10,000 sq. ft. area for two apart-
ments or a 95' wide lot and 13,000 sq. ft. area for three apartments. Side yard
setback requirements are 15' for one side and 35' for the sum of both sides. The
property owner should demonstrate why condition two should be removed and should

clarify what the plans are for the vacant lot, Lot 1.

ZONEZ23B

ITEMS6/PZONE/ZAC1

@ - e
®

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE e - |
8 Aigburth Road, S/S Aigburth Road, : PETLTION FOR ZOHING VARIANCE BEFORE THE ' b PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGR-IS S

432' E of York Road ZONING COMMISSIONER S/S Aigburth Road, 421.75'
aoth Election District, 4th Councilmanic : E of York KHead ZONING COMMISSTONER

* ? BALTIMORE COUNTY {8 nd 10 Aigburth Road) ' - ADDRESS
Benjamin A. and Ida A. petrilli 9th Election NDistrict * OF BALTIMORE CCUNTY . Y?\éﬁkf; )ZZ;? )
g - ;
_ At | j L/l § 4’(//{7[///)47 4// .

4th Councilmanic District

- l‘ .- . . Case NO. 8‘3 3 A } N &:M M:' 0 /ﬁﬁf//{- ﬁ j/?\/'é[ M | M .
Bet Ja“tl“' E Etrllll' et ux . L4 . rJ = * J Z

Petitioners

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CCHCLUSIONS OF TAW

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other The Petitioners her=in request a wvariance to permit side vyard

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or setbacks of 15 feet each for Lots 1 and 2 in lieu of the required 25 f=et

final Order. for each lot for two proposed dwellings as more particularly described in

Pectitioner's Exhibit 1.

o : o -
Lﬂ o / S AN LAt e
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN The Petitioners, by M4rs. Ida Petrilli, appeared and testified.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County -
- There were no Protestants.

3

-

Vool S Nl z st
k-ﬂ/q‘ - D, RORASLAS : Based upon the testimony andé evidence presented at the hearing,

CAROLE S. DEMILIO . , all of which dic : o ,
Deputy People's Counsel s ; : L was uncontradicted, in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner

Room 47, Courthouse f .
Y _ 1 3 the rel FEicient : N _ i
400 Washington Avenue ; BANH elief reqqested sufficiently cocmplies with the requirements of Szc-

Towson, MD 21204 . oo ; ' . . .
(410) é87—7188 ) it ticn 307 of - the Bzltimors County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) and,

therefore, shou;d be granted. There is no evidence in the reccrd that the

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE : }: R = subject wvariance would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general

1 HERERY CERTIFY that on this éb day of September, 1936, i : _nwﬂ welfare of the public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.2.3

. ' = o il ad niamin AL and 11 ; : -3 H ;
copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malisd o Benj A — \ would result in practical difficulty and/or unreascnable hardship upon the
. AT -

Petitioner.

Ida A. Petrilli, 8 Aigburth Road, Towson, MD 21286, Petitioners.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

\ﬁr

-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN -

4
{',‘1, ; . - . B - ] - - -
{ Ay 5\\\\\% _ . lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given abaove, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

e LiFis. :
County this éﬁ day of /a%7ﬁ1/1? ? , 1983 that the Petition for Zon-

Maryland Department of Transportation Sand L Winsiead
State nghway Adr’ninistration Parker F. Williams

Administrator

& /67

Ms. Rasiyn Eubanks RE: Baltim

_ : are County

Baitimore County Office of ltem No ;li—.ncp Kj‘;{:gﬂ)
* (e

Permits and Development Manzgement
County Office Building, Room 108
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:
oo VTﬁi?is oiﬁge has retiewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
H;?gha a.:; iz r|‘n in;irz Qgr: ;cig;aescst; State roadway and is nct affected by any State
Please contact Bob Smail at 410-545-5581 if you have any questons.
Thank you for the opporiunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
N ’/;’f“ﬁ/fﬂ(” %”VQ/Q
‘V Ronald Burns, Chief

Engineering Access Permiis
Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Iinpaired Hearin
or Spe
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll F?ee peseh

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimor
.0. e, MD 21293-
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Marylgzrmznz

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (5) SIGN-IN SHEET

e \wﬂ (I Hos g /g’f/;;‘ Mm Tone
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